ANUPAMA CHAKRAVARTHY

ORAL JUDGMENT
Date : 22-07-2025

1.  The  petitioner  has  filed  the  instant

application for the following reliefs:

“(i)  Issuance  of  writ  or  in  the

nature of writ  of  Mandamus directing the

respondent  no.  3  to  10  to  credit  Rs.

3,14,000/-  (Three  Lacs  and  Fourteen

Thousand  only)  which  was  Post  retiral

benefit / Gratuity Amount / Pension Amount

of  the  petitioner  and  which  has  been

realized in an arbitrary manner against the

law /  Rule  /  Regulation  /  Agreement  and

without any intimation,  communication or